

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ZIP AVIATION, LLC,

Plaintiff,

-v-

ROBINSON AVIATION (RVA), INC., and
TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:21-CV-04111-GRB

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,
THE EASTERN REGION HELICOPTER COUNCIL, INC., AND
HELICOPTER ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

KMA ZUCKERT LLC

Nicholas E. Pantelopoulos, Esq. (NP-4969)
1350 Broadway, Suite 2410
New York, NY 10018
nep@kmazuckert.com
Tel. (212) 922-0450

Jolyon ("Jol") A. Silversmith, Esq.
Barbara M. Marrin, Esq.
888 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
jsilversmith@kmazuckert.com
bmarrin@kmazuckert.com
Tel. (202) 298-8660

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Interest	2
Facts	3
Argument	4
I. The Town’s SVFR prohibition is preempted by federal law	5
II. The issues raised in this case have national implications	9
III. Zip otherwise is entitled to a preliminary injunction	10
Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Arapahoe County Public Airport Authority v. FAA</u> , 242 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<u>Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</u> , No. 11-CV-6746-RJH, 2011 WL 5865296 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011)	1
<u>Blue Sky Entertainment, Inc. v. Town of Gardiner</u> , 711 F.Supp. 678 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	5
<u>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</u> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	9
<u>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Williams</u> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</u> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) 3, 6	
<u>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</u> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<u>Millard Refrigerated Services v. FAA</u> , 98 F.3d 1361 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota</u> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	5
<u>U.S. v. Westchester County</u> , 571 F.Supp. 786 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	10
<u>Valley Med Flight, Inc. v. Dwelle</u> , 171 F.Supp.3d 930 (D.N.D. 2016)	6

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 40101	9
49 U.S.C. § 40102	6
49 U.S.C. § 40103	5, 10
49 U.S.C. § 41713	6, 9
49 U.S.C. § 47101	10
49 U.S.C. § 47103	10
49 U.S.C. § 47107	5
49 U.S.C. § 47521	6, 8

Regulations

14 C.F.R. Part 16	5
14 C.F.R. § 65.45	5
14 C.F.R. Part 135	6
14 C.F.R. Part 161	6

Administrative Materials

<u>Airport Compliance Manual</u> , FAA Order 5190.6B (September 30, 2009)	5
<u>National Business Aviation Association, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton, New York</u> , FAA docket no. 16-15-08, Final Agency Decision and Order, 2020 WL 6818718 (July 9, 2020)	3, 7
